
Page 1

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

      DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
            + + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
            + + + + +
             MEETING

    IN THE MATTER OF:             

    Agenda Hearing                

                June 4, 2014

                The Alcoholic Beverage Control
    Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control
    Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
    Street N.W., Washington, D.C., Chairperson

    Ruthanne Miller presiding.

    PRESENT:

    RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

    NICK ALBERTI, Member

    DONALD BROOKS, Member

    HERMAN JONES, Member

    MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN, Member

    HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member

    JAMES SHORT, Member



Page 2

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                         (4:40 p.m.)

3             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay, we are back

4 on the record for the Board's Agendas for June

5 4, 2014.  I'm going to start with the Legal

6 agendas.

7             First on the Legal Agenda is a

8 letter dated May 21, 2014, from Paul Pascal,

9 counsel for Espresso, Inc. related to Ninnella

10 Restaurant located at 106 13th Street, S.E.,

11 License Number 29448 and it's with respect to

12 a request for a copy of pest control service

13 contract and this letter was just for our

14 information, FYI, no action is required.

15             Number 2 is a request for offsite

16 storage of invoices dated May 26, 2014 from

17 Theresa Bower, Controller for Matchbox Food

18 Group, and just to store the records in the

19 corporate office in D.C.

20             I move that we approve this

21 request.  Do I have a second?

22             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.



Page 3

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez has

2 seconded the motion, all those in favor say

3 aye.

4             (Multiple Ayes)

5             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

6 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

7 Number 3 is a request for offsite storage of

8 invoices dated, the request is dated May 21,

9 2014, it's from Andrew Kline, counsel for Big

10 Cheese, LLC, and it's requesting that they

11 store their records at Buck's Fishing and

12 Camping which is located at 5031 Connecticut

13 Avenue.  Big Cheese is located at 5037

14 Connecticut Avenue.

15             I move that we approve this

16 request.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

19 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

20 aye.

21             (Multiple Ayes)

22             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 



Page 4

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

2 Number 4 is a request for offsite storage of

3 invoices dated May 20, 2014, from Barbara

4 Shapiro, President of Balance's Columbian

5 Restaurant, it's related to Millie & Al's

6 Restaurant located at 2440 18th Street, N.W.,

7 License Number 000460, and it's requesting

8 storage of the records in Arlington, Virginia.

9             So I move that we deny this

10 request because the storage is outside of the

11 District.  Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

13             MALE PARTICIPANT:  Second.

14             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Short seconded

15 the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

16             (Multiple Ayes)

17             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

18 All those abstaining?  Okay, and also, I don't

19 think we have to vote on this, but I believe

20 that legal will communicate with the

21 establishment and let them know other options.

22             Number 5 is a review of a



Page 5

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 settlement agreement dated May 21, 2014,

2 between Andy Lee Liquors and ANC 6A.  Andy Lee

3 Liquors is located at 914 8th Street, N.W.,

4 License Number 94107.

5             I move that we approve this

6 settlement agreement with the following

7 changes, to strike Paragraph 3(e), to strike

8 Paragraph 6(b), and to modify Paragraph Number

9 7.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein has

12 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

13 aye.

14             (Multiple Ayes)

15             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

16 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

17 Number 6 is a settlement agreement dated May

18 19, 2014, with an amendment to it dated May

19 22, 2014, between Nooshi Capitol Hill and ANC

20 6B.

21             Nooshi Restaurant is located at

22 524 8th Street, S.E., License Number 85618. 



Page 6

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 I move that we approve the amended agreement. 

2 Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein has

5 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

6 aye.

7             (Multiple Ayes)

8             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

9 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

10 Number 7 is a review of a request from E&J

11 Gallo to provide retailers with products

12 valued at more than $50 and less than $500.

13             I move that we approve this

14 request.  Do I have a second.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

16             MALE PARTICIPANT:  Second.

17             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Short seconded

18 the motion.  All those in favor say aye.

19             (Multiple Ayes)

20             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

21 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

22 Okay, we have a Supplemental Legal Agenda. 



Page 7

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 First item on the Supplemental Legal Agenda is

2 a review of a request to use Common Paymaster

3 dated May 28, 2014, from Theresa Bower,

4 Controller for Matchbox Food Group.

5             I move that we approve this

6 request, and then also I'll have legal

7 communicate our decision.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay, Mr.

10 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

11 favor say aye.

12             (Multiple Ayes)

13             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

14 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

15 Number 2 is a review of a request, settlement

16 agreement be amended to permit a summer garden

17 dated May 30, 2014, from ANC 6B.

18             This is related to Nooshi.  This

19 item is moot as we already approved the

20 amendment to the settlement agreement, or the

21 amended settlement agreement as Item Number 6

22 on our regular Legal Agenda.



Page 8

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             Okay, Number 3, 4, and 5 are

2 settlement agreements that address noise

3 issues and I move that we postpone these three

4 settlement agreements, that being Dirty

5 Martini/Dirty Bar, Midtown, and Rosebar for

6 one week.  Do I have a second?

7             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

8             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

9 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

10 aye.

11             (Multiple Ayes)

12             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

13 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

14 Okay, that's our Legal Agenda.  Okay now turn

15 to our Licensing Agenda.

16             First item on the Agenda is an

17 application for safekeeping by Davis Market

18 located at 3819 Georgia Avenue, N.W., it's for

19 a first request for safekeeping.

20             I move that we approve this

21 request for a period of six months.  Do I have

22 a second?



Page 9

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

2             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez has

3 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

4 aye.

5             (Multiple Ayes)

6             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

7 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

8 Number 2 is another application for

9 safekeeping and that is by Pennsylvania Avenue

10 Market located at 1501 Pennsylvania Avenue,

11 S.E., License Number 079255.

12             And I move that we grant this

13 application for a period of six months as

14 well.  Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

16             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

17 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

18 aye.

19             (Multiple Ayes)

20             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

21 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

22 Number 3 is a request from Gypsy Sally for an



Page 10

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 increase in approved seating capacity from 284

2 seats to 452.

3             Gypsy Sally is located at 3401 K

4 Street, N.W., License Number 090582.  I move

5 that we placard this request.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

7             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Short has

8 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

9 aye.

10             (Multiple Ayes)

11             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

12 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0. 

13 Okay, I'm going to skip Number 1 for now and

14 we'll see if we can get back to it.

15             Number 2 involves an existing BCA

16 order that relates to an approved retailer

17 application and that's for the VIP Room

18 located at 6201 3rd Street, N.W., License

19 Number 094561.

20             In this case there is a

21 Certificate of Occupancy for use of the

22 property as a public hall and that use is



Page 11

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 conditioned by BCA Order 12799, which is

2 referenced on the Certificate of Occupancy.

3             And we had reviewed it because the

4 order states that there shall be no alcoholic

5 beverages sold on the premises and it also

6 addresses that issue in the body of the Order.

7             So I move that we approve the

8 application, but require that, subject to the

9 Certificate of Occupancy which references the

10 BCA conditions and that we approve it subject

11 to that and that the license will have these

12 attached to it.

13             Okay, so the motion is to approve

14 the license which will reference the

15 Certificate of Occupancy and the BCA Order and

16 be subject, obviously, to the conditions in

17 the BCA Order.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  Mr. Brooks

20 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor

21 say aye.

22             (Multiple Ayes)



Page 12

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

2 All those abstaining?   Motion passes 6-0-0. 

3 All right, Number 3 is a letter requesting

4 reinstatement of the canceled license for

5 Spectrum located at 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue,

6 N.W., License Number 087627.

7             I move that we vacate the

8 cancellation and reinstate the license.  Do I

9 have a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I offer a

13 friendly amendment.

14             CHAIR MILLER:  Want to comment,

15 okay.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  A friendly

17 amendment that we stipulate that all licensing

18 and late fees be paid before the license is

19 reissued.

20             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  I accept

21 that --

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll put it that



Page 13

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 way.

2             CHAIR MILLER:  Yes, that's good. 

3 All late license and late fees be paid prior

4 to issuance of the license?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  Yes, okay.

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay, Mr.

9 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  All

10 those in favor say aye.

11             (Multiple Ayes)

12             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

13 All those abstaining?  Motion passes 6-0-0.

14             (Pause)

15             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay, so we need to

16 wait just about five minutes or so for a Board

17 Member to join us with respect to Number 1. 

18 So I'm going to read the instructions and we

19 can take our vote on our closed meeting

20 agendas in the meantime and come back to this.

21             Okay.  As Chairperson of the

22 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the



Page 14

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 District of Columbia and in accordance with

2 Section 405 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act

3 of 2010 I move that the ABC Board hold a

4 closed meeting on June 11, 2014, for the

5 purpose of seeking legal advice from our

6 counsel on the matters identified on the

7 Board's Agenda for June 11, 2014, as published

8 in the D.C. Register on June 6, 2014.  Is

9 there a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

12 seconded the motion and I'll take a roll call

13 vote of the motion before us now that it's

14 been seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

16             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

18             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

19             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

20             CHAIR MILLER:  Ms. Miller agrees. 

21 Mr. Silverstein?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.



Page 15

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

3             CHAIR MILLER:  And it appears that

4 the motion has passed by a 6-0-0 vote.  I

5 hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

6 hold this aforementioned closed meeting

7 pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment Act of

8 2010.

9             Notice will also be posted on the

10 ABC Board Hearing Room bulletin board, placed

11 on the electronic calendar and adverse

12 website, and published in the D.C. Register in

13 as timely a manner as practical.

14             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

15 Beverage Control Board for the District of

16 Columbia in accordance with Section 405 of the

17 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010 I move

18 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

19 June 11, 2014, for the purpose of discussing

20 and hearing reports concerning ongoing or

21 planned investigations of alleged criminal or

22 civil misconduct or violations of law or



Page 16

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 regulations and seeking legal advice from our

2 counsel on the Board's investigative agenda

3 for June 11, 2014, as published in the D.C.

4 Register on June 6, 2014.  Is there a second?

5             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez has

7 seconded the motion and I'll take a roll call

8 vote of the motion before us now that it's

9 been seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

13             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

14             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

15 agrees.  Ms. Miller agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

17             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

19             CHAIR MILLER:  As it appears that

20 the motion has passed by a 6-0-0 vote I hereby

21 give notice that the ABC Board will hold this

22 aforementioned closed meeting.



Page 17

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             Pursuant to the Open Meetings

2 Amendment Act of 2010 notice will also be

3 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

4 board, placed on the electronic calendar and

5 adverse website, and published in the D.C.

6 Register in a timely manner as practical.

7             (Pause)

8             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.  All right,

9 so what's left is Number 1 on the Supplemental

10 Licensing Agenda which we will address

11 shortly.

12             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

13 matter went off the record at 4:57 p.m. and

14 resumed at 5:01 p.m)

15             CHAIR MILLER:  Our last item for

16 today's agenda is the first item on the

17 Supplemental Licensing Agenda, which is an

18 application with documentation for new

19 retailer Class B full service grocery store.

20             This is for Giant Number 2379

21 located at 3336 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.

22             MEMBER JONES:  Sorry about that



Page 18

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 Madam Chair.

2             CHAIR MILLER:  That's okay.  So,

3 Mr. Jones, do you want to address this one?

4             MEMBER JONES:  Sorry, can you say

5 that one more time?  I apologize.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Jones, would

7 you like to address this item?

8             MEMBER JONES:  Yes, I would.

9             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.

10             MEMBER JONES:  We received an

11 application for a full service grocery store

12 for a Giant and they are successfully, or have

13 successfully passed our tests for said, so I

14 would recommend that they be placarded just to

15 make sure it's clear and specified on the

16 record.

17             They passed Test 1 in that they

18 have dedicated more than 6000 square feet to

19 the sale of food items, specifically they have

20 allocated 33,941 square feet for the food of

21 sales items which demonstrates compliance,

22 which passes the first test, Test 1.



Page 19

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             Secondarily, they passed the

2 second test which calls for them to have at

3 least six of the seven specified food

4 categories dedicating 5 percent of their food

5 selling area to six of the seven food

6 categories, and they are in compliance with

7 Test 2as well as follows.

8             In Category A, fresh fruits and

9 veggies they have 11.9 percent of their food

10 selling area dedicated to fruits and veggies. 

11 Category B, which it constitutes fresh and

12 uncooked meet, 6.04 percent, dairy products,

13 5.32 percent, canned goods, 7.28 percent,

14 frozen foods, 10.5 percent, dry groceries and

15 baked goods, 19.98 percent, and non-alcoholic

16 beverages, 5.23 percent.

17             With these calculations done

18 independent of the information submitted I

19 have confirmed, or we have confirmed that they

20 have passed Test 2 by having seven of the

21 seven food categories occupying more than 5

22 percent of their dedicated food selling area.



Page 20

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             With that I would recommend that

2 they be approved for placarding.

3             CHAIR MILLER:  Okay.

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIR MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

6 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

7 aye.

8             (Multiple Ayes)

9             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

10 All those abstaining?  Okay, motion passes 4-

11 0-0.  That's my Giant coming.  Okay, glad it

12 passed.  All right, so thank you very much. 

13 That concludes our business for June 4, 2014,

14 and we are adjourned.

15             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

16 matter went off the record at 5:05 p.m.)

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 21

A
$50 6:12
$500 6:12
ABC 14:3 15:5,10

15:18 16:21 17:3
above-entitled

17:12 20:15
abstaining 3:6 4:1

4:18 5:16 6:9,21
7:14 8:13 9:7,21
10:12 12:2 13:13
20:10

accept 12:20
Act 14:2 15:7,17

17:2
action 2:14
address 8:2 17:10

18:3,7
addresses 11:6
adjourned 20:14
adverse 15:11 17:5
advice 14:5 16:1
aforementioned

15:6 16:22
agenda 1:6 2:7 6:22

7:1,22 8:14,15,16
14:7 16:2 17:10
17:16,17

agendas 2:4,6
13:20

agree 14:15,17,19
14:22 15:2 16:10
16:12,13,16,18

agreement 5:1,6,17
6:1 7:16,20,21

agreements 8:2,4
agrees 14:20 16:15

16:15
Al's 4:5
Alberti 1:16 12:10

12:12,16,22 13:5
14:10,11,16,17
16:11,12

alcoholic 1:2,9,10
11:4 13:22 15:14

alleged 15:21
allocated 18:20

amended 6:1 7:16
7:21

amendment 5:18
7:20 12:13,17
14:2 15:7,17 17:2

ANC 5:2,19 7:17
Andrew 3:9
Andy 5:2,2
apologize 18:5
appears 15:3 16:19
application 8:17

9:8,13 10:17 11:8
17:18 18:11

approve 2:20 3:15
5:5 6:1,13 7:5
8:20 11:7,10,13

approved 7:19 10:1
10:16 20:2

area 19:5,10,22
Arlington 4:8
attached 11:12
Avenue 3:13,14

8:18 9:9,10 12:5
17:21

aye 3:3,20 4:15
5:13 6:6,18 7:11
8:10 9:4,18 10:9
11:21 13:10 20:7

Ayes 3:4,21 4:16
5:14 6:7,19 7:12
8:11 9:5,19 10:10
11:22 13:11 20:8

B
B 17:19 19:11
back 2:3 10:14

13:20
baked 19:15
Balance's 4:4
Bar 8:5
Barbara 4:3
BCA 10:15 11:1,10

11:15,17
believe 4:19
Beverage 1:2,9,10

13:22 15:15
beverages 11:5

19:16

Big 3:9,13
board 1:2,10 13:16

13:22 14:3 15:5
15:10,10,15,18
16:21 17:3,4

Board's 2:4 14:7
16:2

body 11:6
Bower 2:17 7:3
Brooks 1:17 8:7,8

9:15,16 11:18,19
14:14,15 16:9,10

Buck's 3:11
Building 1:10
bulletin 15:10 17:3
business 20:13

C
calculations 19:17
calendar 15:11

17:4
call 14:12 16:7
calls 19:2
Camping 3:12
canceled 12:4
cancellation 12:8
canned 19:13
capacity 10:1
Capitol 5:19
case 10:20
categories 19:4,6

19:21
Category 19:8,11
Certificate 10:21

11:2,9,15
Chair 2:3 3:1,5,18

3:22 4:14,17 5:11
5:15 6:4,8,17,20
7:9,13 8:8,12 9:2
9:6,16,20 10:7,11
11:19 12:1,11,14
12:20 13:2,6,8,12
13:15 14:11,16,18
14:20 15:1,3 16:6
16:11,14,17,19
17:8,15 18:1,2,6,9
20:3,5,9

Chairperson 1:11

1:15 13:21 15:14
changes 5:7
Cheese 3:10,13
civil 15:22
Class 17:19
clear 18:15
closed 13:19 14:4

15:6,18 16:22
Columbia 1:1 14:1

15:16
Columbian 4:4
come 13:20
coming 20:11
comment 12:14
Common 7:2
communicate 4:20

7:7
compliance 18:21

19:6
concerning 15:20
concludes 20:13
conditioned 11:1
conditions 11:10

11:16
confirmed 19:19

19:19
Connecticut 3:12

3:14
constitutes 19:11
contract 2:13
control 1:2,9,10

2:12 13:22 15:15
Controller 2:17 7:4
copy 2:12
corporate 2:19
counsel 2:9 3:9

14:6 16:2
criminal 15:21

D
D.C 1:11 2:19 14:8

15:12 16:3 17:5
dairy 19:12
dated 2:8,16 3:8,8

4:3 5:1,17,18 7:3
7:17

Davis 8:17
decision 7:7

dedicated 18:18
19:10,22

dedicating 19:4
demonstrates

18:21
deny 4:9
Dirty 8:4
discussing 15:19
District 1:1 4:11

14:1 15:15
documentation

17:18
DONALD 1:17
dry 19:14

E
E&J 6:10
electronic 15:11

17:4
Espresso 2:9
establishment 4:21
existing 10:15

F
favor 3:2,19 4:15

5:12 6:5,18 7:11
8:9 9:3,17 10:8
11:20 13:10 20:6

fees 12:18 13:3
feet 18:18,20
first 2:7 7:1 8:16,19

17:16 18:22
Fishing 3:11
five 13:16
following 5:6
follows 19:7
food 2:17 7:4 18:19

18:20 19:3,4,5,9
19:21,22

foods 19:14
fresh 19:8,11
friendly 12:13,16
frozen 19:14
fruits 19:8,10
full 17:19 18:11
FYI 2:14

G



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 22

Gallo 6:11
garden 7:16
Georgia 8:18
Giant 17:20 18:12

20:11
give 15:5 16:21
glad 20:11
going 2:5 10:13

13:18
good 13:2
goods 19:13,15
grant 9:12
groceries 19:14
grocery 17:19

18:11
Group 2:18 7:4
Gypsy 9:22 10:3

H
hall 10:22
hearing 1:6,10

15:10,20 17:3
HECTOR 1:20
HERMAN 1:18
Hill 5:19
hold 14:3 15:6,18

16:21

I
identified 14:6
increase 10:1
independent 19:18
information 2:14

19:18
instructions 13:18
investigations

15:21
investigative 16:2
invoices 2:16 3:8

4:3
involves 10:15
issuance 13:4
issue 11:6
issues 8:3
item 7:1,19,21 8:16

17:15,16 18:7
items 18:19,21

J
JAMES 1:21
join 13:17
Jones 1:18 17:22

18:3,4,6,8,10
June 1:8 2:4 14:4,7

14:8 15:19 16:3,4
20:13

K
K 10:3
Kline 3:9
know 4:21

L
late 12:18 13:3,3
law 15:22
Lee 5:2,2
left 17:9
legal 2:5,7 4:20

6:22 7:1,6,22 8:14
14:5 16:1

letter 2:8,13 12:3
license 2:11 4:7 5:4

5:22 9:11 10:4,18
11:11,14 12:4,6,8
12:18 13:3,4

licensing 8:15
12:17 17:10,17

Liquors 5:2,3
LLC 3:10
located 2:10 3:12

3:13 4:6 5:3,21
8:18 9:10 10:3,18
12:5 17:21

M
Madam 18:1
MALE 4:13 6:16
manner 15:13 17:6
Market 8:17 9:10
Martini/Dirty 8:5
Matchbox 2:17 7:4
matter 1:5 17:13

20:16
matters 14:6
meet 19:12
meeting 1:3 13:19

14:4 15:6,18
16:22

Meetings 14:2 15:7
15:17 17:1

Member 1:16,17
1:18,19,20,21
2:22 3:17 4:12
5:10 6:3,15 7:8
8:7 9:1,15 10:6
11:18 12:10,12,16
12:22 13:5,7,17
14:10,15,17,19,22
15:2 16:5,10,12
16:13,16,18 17:22
18:4,8,10 20:4

met 1:10
MICHAEL 1:19
Midtown 8:5
Miller 1:12,15 2:3

3:1,5,18,22 4:14
4:17 5:11,15 6:4,8
6:17,20 7:9,13 8:8
8:12 9:2,6,16,20
10:7,11 11:19
12:1,11,14,20
13:2,6,8,12,15
14:11,16,18,20,20
15:1,3 16:6,11,14
16:15,17,19 17:8
17:15 18:2,6,9
20:3,5,9

Millie 4:5
minutes 13:16
misconduct 15:22
modify 5:8
months 8:21 9:13
moot 7:19
motion 3:2,6,19 4:1

4:15 5:12,16 6:5,9
6:18,21 7:10,14
8:9,13 9:3,7,17,21
10:8,12 11:13,20
12:2 13:9,13
14:12,13 15:4
16:7,8,20 20:6,10

move 2:20 3:15 4:9
5:5 6:1,13 7:5 8:3

8:20 9:12 10:4
11:7 12:7 14:3
15:17

Multiple 3:4,21
4:16 5:14 6:7,19
7:12 8:11 9:5,19
10:10 11:22 13:11
20:8

N
N.W 1:11 4:6 5:3

8:18 10:4,18 12:6
17:21

need 13:15
new 17:18
NICK 1:16
Ninnella 2:9
noise 8:2
non-alcoholic

19:15
Nooshi 5:19,21

7:18
notice 15:5,9 16:21

17:2
Number 2:11,15

3:7 4:2,7,22 5:4,8
5:17,22 6:10 7:15
7:21 8:1 9:8,11,22
10:4,13,15,19
12:3,6 13:17 17:9
17:20

O
obviously 11:16
Occupancy 10:21

11:2,9,15
occupying 19:21
offer 12:12
office 2:19
offsite 2:15 3:7 4:2
okay 2:3 4:18 6:22

7:9 8:1,14,14
10:13 11:13,19
12:11,15,20 13:6
13:8,15,21 17:8
18:2,9 20:3,10,11

ongoing 15:20
Open 14:2 15:7,17

17:1
opposed 3:5,22

4:17 5:15 6:8,20
7:13 8:12 9:6,20
10:11 12:1 13:12
20:9

options 4:21
order 10:16 11:1,4

11:6,15,17
outside 4:10

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 17:13,14

20:16
paid 12:18 13:3
Paragraph 5:7,8,8
PARTICIPANT

4:13 6:16
Pascal 2:8
passed 15:4 16:20

18:13,17 19:1,20
20:12

passes 3:6 4:1 5:16
6:9,21 7:14 8:13
9:7,21 10:12 12:2
13:13 18:22 20:10

Paul 2:8
Pause 13:14 17:7
Paymaster 7:2
Pennsylvania 9:9

9:10 12:5
percent 19:4,9,12

19:13,13,14,15,16
19:22

period 8:21 9:13
permit 7:16
pest 2:12
placard 10:5
placarded 18:14
placarding 20:2
placed 15:10 17:4
planned 15:21
posted 15:9 17:3
postpone 8:3
practical 15:13

17:6



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 23

premises 11:5
PRESENT 1:14
President 4:4
presiding 1:12
prior 13:3
products 6:11

19:12
property 10:22
provide 6:11
public 10:22
published 14:7

15:12 16:3 17:5
purpose 14:5 15:19
pursuant 15:7 17:1
put 12:22

Q

R
read 13:18
received 18:10
recommend 18:14

20:1
record 2:4 17:13

18:16 20:16
records 2:18 3:11

4:8
Reeves 1:10
reference 11:14
referenced 11:2
references 11:9
Register 14:8 15:12

16:4 17:6
regular 7:22
regulations 16:1
reinstate 12:8
reinstatement 12:4
reissued 12:19
related 2:9 4:5 7:18
relates 10:16
reports 15:20
request 2:12,15,21

3:7,8,16 4:2,10
6:10,14 7:2,6,15
8:19,21 9:22 10:5

requesting 3:10 4:7
12:3

require 11:8

required 2:14
respect 2:11 13:17
Restaurant 2:10

4:5,6 5:21
resumed 17:14
retailer 10:16

17:19
retailers 6:11
review 4:22 6:10

7:2,15
reviewed 11:3
right 12:3 17:8

20:12
Rodriguez 1:20

2:22 3:1 9:1,2
14:18,19 16:5,6
16:13,14

roll 14:12 16:7
room 1:10 10:17

15:10 17:3
Rosebar 8:5
Ruthanne 1:12,15

S
S.E 2:10 5:22 9:11
safekeeping 8:17

8:19 9:9
sale 18:19
sales 18:21
Sally 9:22 10:3
seating 10:1
seats 10:2
second 2:21,22

3:16,17 4:11,12
4:13 5:9,10 6:2,3
6:14,15,16 7:7,8
8:6,7,22 9:1,14,15
10:6 11:17,18
12:9,10 13:7 14:9
14:10 16:4,5 19:2
20:4

Secondarily 19:1
seconded 3:2,19

4:14 5:12 6:5,17
7:10 8:9 9:3,17
10:8 11:20 13:9
14:12,14 16:7,9
20:6

Section 14:2 15:16
see 10:14
seeking 14:5 16:1
selling 19:5,10,22
service 2:12 17:19

18:11
settlement 5:1,6,17

7:15,20,21 8:2,4
seven 19:3,5,20,21
Shapiro 4:4
Short 1:21 4:12,14

6:15,17 10:6,7
15:1,2 16:17,18

shortly 17:11
Silverstein 1:19

3:17,18 5:10,11
6:3,4 7:8,10 13:7
13:9 14:21,22
16:15,16 20:4,5

six 8:21 9:13 19:3,5
skip 10:13
sold 11:5
Sorry 17:22 18:4
specifically 18:19
specified 18:15

19:3
Spectrum 12:5
square 18:18,20
start 2:5
states 11:4
stipulate 12:17
storage 2:16 3:7

4:2,8,10
store 2:18 3:11

17:19 18:11
Street 1:11 2:10 4:6

5:3,22 10:4,18
strike 5:7,7
subject 11:8,10,16
submitted 19:18
successfully 18:12

18:13
summer 7:16
Supplemental 6:22

7:1 17:9,17
sure 18:15

T

take 13:19 14:12
16:7

test 18:17,22,22
19:2,7,20

tests 18:13
thank 20:12
Theresa 2:17 7:3
think 4:19
three 8:3
time 18:5
timely 15:13 17:6
today's 17:16
turn 8:14

U
uncooked 19:12
use 7:2 10:21,22

V
vacate 12:7
valued 6:12
veggies 19:9,10
violations 15:22
VIP 10:17
Virginia 4:8
vote 4:19 13:19

14:13 15:4 16:8
16:20

W
wait 13:16
want 12:14 18:3
Washington 1:11
way 13:1
we'll 10:14
website 15:12 17:5
week 8:6
went 17:13 20:16
Wisconsin 17:21

X

Y

Z

0
0-0 20:11
000460 4:7

079255 9:11
087627 12:6
090582 10:4
094561 10:19

1
1 10:13 13:17 17:9

18:17,22
10.5 19:14
106 2:10
11 14:4,7 15:19

16:3
11.9 19:9
12799 11:1
1299 12:5
13th 2:10
14th 1:10
1501 9:10
18th 4:6
19 5:18
19.98 19:15

2
2 2:15 7:15 9:8

10:15 19:20
20 4:3
2000 1:10
2010 14:3 15:8,17

17:2
2014 1:8 2:5,8,16

3:9 4:3 5:1,18,19
7:3,17 14:4,7,8
15:19 16:3,4
20:13

21 2:8 3:8 5:1
22 5:19
2379 17:20
2440 4:6
26 2:16
28 7:3
284 10:1
29448 2:11
2as 19:7

3
3 3:7 8:1 9:22 12:3
3(e) 5:7
30 7:17



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 24

33,941 18:20
3336 17:21
3401 10:3
3819 8:18
3rd 10:18

4
4 1:8 2:5 4:2 8:1

20:10,13
4:40 2:2
4:57 17:13
405 14:2 15:16
452 10:2

5
5 4:22 8:1 19:4,21
5.23 19:16
5.32 19:13
5:01 17:14
5:05 20:16
5031 3:12
5037 3:13
524 5:22

6
6 5:17 7:21 14:8

16:4
6-0-0 3:6 4:1 5:16

6:9,21 7:14 8:13
9:7,21 10:12 12:2
13:13 15:4 16:20

6(b) 5:8
6.04 19:12
6000 18:18
6201 10:18
6A 5:2
6B 5:20 7:17

7
7 5:9 6:10
7.28 19:13

8
85618 5:22
8th 5:3,22

9


